emergency room diagnosis: Urinary tract infection associated with indwelling urethral 
catheter. Foley changed in emergency department. Bladder scanned due to catheter having minimal output 
and tenderness noted to penis and lower abdominal, post void residue eight hundred and eighty-eight (888) 
milliliters. Adjusted indwelling catheter, output flow improved. Vancomycin started. Nursing note dated 
10/11/25 documents: R101 was admitted with catheter associated urinary tract infection. Indwelling Catheter 
Care dated 9/2025 documents: daily and as needed (PRN) catheter care will be done to promote comfort